

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RON DUDUM, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

JOHN ARNTZ, CITY AND COUNTY  
OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 10-17198

(U.S. District Court No.  
CV 10-00504 RS)

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Richard Seeborg

THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930  
Chief Deputy City Attorney  
JONATHAN GIVNER, State Bar #208000  
ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499  
MOLLIE LEE, State Bar #251404  
Deputy City Attorneys  
City Hall, Room 234  
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, California 94102-4682  
Telephone: (415) 554-4780  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4745

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees  
JOHN ARNTZ, CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO  
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS and SAN  
FRANCISCO ELECTIONS COMMISSION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I.    PROPOSITION A AND SAN FRANCISCO'S  
          IMPLEMENTATION OF RANKED-CHOICE VOTING ..... 5

        A.    Through Proposition A, the voters eliminated two-stage  
              elections in favor of a single ranked-choice voting  
              election. .... 5

        B.    The operation of San Francisco's ranked-choice voting  
              election system. .... 7

    II.   THE CITY'S DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS AND ITS  
          VOTING SYSTEM ..... 9

    III.  THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS ..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I.    LOCAL GOVERNMENTS HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEEWAY  
          IN REGULATING THE CONDUCT OF THEIR ELECTIONS..... 15

    II.   LOCAL ELECTION REGULATIONS THAT DO NOT  
          IMPOSE SEVERE BURDENS ON VOTERS ARE SUBJECT  
          TO LESS DEMANDING REVIEW ..... 17

    III.  SAN FRANCISCO'S THREE-CHOICE RCV DOES NOT  
          IMPOSE A SEVERE BURDEN ON VOTERS. .... 19

        A.    San Francisco's three-candidate RCV does not prevent  
              any voter from voting..... 19

          1.    Voters who cast exhausted ballots receive an equal  
              opportunity to participate in the election. .... 20

2.	RCV elections are single elections. ....	22
3.	San Francisco's three-candidate implementation of RCV is not a content-based restriction. ....	26
B.	San Francisco's three-candidate RCV does not violate the "one person, one vote" principle. ....	27
C.	San Francisco's three-candidate RCV imposes little or no meaningful burden on voters. ....	29
IV.	<b>SAN FRANCISCO'S THREE-CANDIDATE RCV BALLOT IS A REASONABLE, NON-DISCRIMINATORY RESTRICTION THAT IS JUSTIFIED BY IMPORTANT AND COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS. ....</b>	<b>33</b>
A.	Technological, logistical, and regulatory concerns prevent the City from offering voters unlimited rankings. ....	33
B.	As the text of Proposition A explicitly provided, the City may use a three-candidate version of RCV when it is infeasible to allow voters to rank more candidates. ....	37
C.	Weighing the merits of different election systems is a legislative task. ....	40
V.	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANTS' REDUNDANT DUE PROCESS CLAIM .....</b>	<b>42</b>
VI.	<b>SINCE APPELLANTS CANNOT PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIMS, NO INJUNCTION OR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT IS NECESSARY. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
	CONCLUSION .....	44
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Ayers-Schaffner v. DiStefano*  
37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 17, 25, 43

*Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield*  
265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001) .....43

*Bullock v. Carter*  
405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....16

*Burdick v. Takushi*  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 15, 17, 18, 22, 29, 30, 33

*Burns v. Fortson*  
410 U.S. 686 (1973) .....16

*Bush v. Gore*  
531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....43

*Carrington v. Rash*  
380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....20

*Caruso v. Yamhill County ex rel. County Com'r*  
422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 43

*City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejcki*  
399 U.S. 204 (1970) .....19

*Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson*  
122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....44

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*  
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....18

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 16, 17, 18, 31, 32, 39

*Doe v. Reed*  
586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	43
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	19, 20
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic County Central Committee</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	33
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> 385 U.S. 231 (1966) .....	16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	38
<i>Green Party of N.Y. v. Weiner</i> 216 F.Supp.2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	41
<i>Green Party v. Garfield</i> 648 F.Supp.2d 298 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	39
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 42
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	19
<i>League of Women Voters v. Brunner</i> 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	42, 43
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 34, 42
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> 415 U.S. 706 (1974) .....	41, 42
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> 410 U.S. 679 (1973) .....	16

<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election</i> 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	16
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	22
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	33
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Evtl. Protection Agency</i> 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Nolles v. State Comm. for Reorganization of School Dists.</i> 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	39
<i>Partnoy v. Shelley</i> 277 F.Supp.2d 1064 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....	25
<i>Pest Committee v. Miller</i> --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 4869097 (9th Cir. Dec. 1, 2010) .....	18
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> 457 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	16
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	16
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18, 35
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ.</i> 387 U.S. 105 (1967) .....	16

<i>Storer v. Brown</i>	
415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	15, 33
<i>Swarner v. United States</i>	
937 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i>	
518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	39
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i>	
347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 32, 40
<i>Wells v. Edwards</i>	
409 U.S. 1095 (1973) .....	27
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Borders v. King County</i>	
No. 05-2-00027-3 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Jun. 24, 2005).....	24
<i>Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
9 Cal.4th 161 (1994).....	5
<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i>	
29 Cal.4th 164 (2002).....	16
<i>McSweeney v. City of Cambridge</i>	
665 N.E.2d 11 (Mass. 2006).....	21, 22, 28, 30
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. City of Minneapolis</i>	
766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009) .....	23, 24, 27, 28, 31
<i>People ex. rel. Devine v. Elkus</i>	
59 Cal.App. 396 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Stephenson v. Ann Arbor Bd. of Canvassers</i>	
No. 75-10166 AW (Mich. Cir. Ct. Nov. 1975) .....	29
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2).....	24, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	24, 41
<b>State Statutes &amp; Codes</b>	
Cal. Elec. Code § 19201(a).....	11
<b>San Francisco Statutes, Codes &amp; Ordinances</b>	
S.F. Charter § 13.102 .....	6
S.F. Charter § 13.102(a)(3).....	21
S.F. Charter § 13.102(b) .....	5
S.F. Charter § 13.102(i) .....	7
S.F. Charter § 13.103.5 .....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Cal. Const. Art. II, § 6(a) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Berkeley Municipal Code § 2.14.030(A).....	6
Minneapolis Municipal Code § 167.30.....	6
Oakland City Charter § 1105(k)(1).....	6
